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FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT 2020/21

Cabinet Date 22 July 2020

Finance and 
Change Cllr Lynden Stowe

Key Decision Yes

Other Documents MTFS Report to 12th February 2020 County Council 

Main Consultees Corporate Leadership Team, Senior Officers, Cabinet Members.

Planned Dates Not applicable

Divisional 
Councillor

County Wide

Officers Paul Blacker, Director of Finance (01452) 328999 
paul.blacker@gloucestershire.gov.uk

Jayne Fuller, Corporate Finance Manager (01452) 328926
jayne.fuller@gloucestershire.gov.uk

Purpose of Report To provide an update on the year-end forecast for the 2020/21 County 
Council’s Revenue and Capital Budgets

Key 
Recommendations

That the Cabinet Member for Finance and Change :

1. Notes the forecast revenue year end position based on actual expenditure 
as at the end of May 2020 and June 2020 (Period 3) forecasts for the 
2020/21 financial year including  Covid-19 forecast is an overspend of 
£15.707 million. The forecast excluding Covid-19 is an overspend £4.116 
million.  

2. Notes the forecast capital year end position as at the end of May 2020 of 
£128.209 million against the revised budget of £122.176 million.

3. Approves the £20.296 million increase to the capital programme as 
outlined in Section B of the report, including an RCCO of £0.125 million 
from the Flood Alleviation revenue budget towards the delivery of the 
capital Drainage programme.

 Resource 
Implications These are detailed within the report

mailto:paul.blacker@gloucestershire.gov.uk
mailto:jayne.fuller@gloucestershire.gov.uk
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Revenue Expenditure 2020/21

A. Revenue Forecast Outturn Position 2020/21

1. The current forecast of the year end revenue position against the revenue budget of 
£468.183 million, based on actual expenditure at the end of May 2020 (Period 2) 
and forecasts done in June (Period 3) is a £15.707 million overspend.  The forecast 
excluding Covid-19 related spend is a £4.116 million overspend.

2. The Council’s forecast cost of responding to the Covid-19 pandemic is £39.343 
million in 2020/21 compared to the current Covid19 Emergency Grant allocation of 
£27.752 million.   

3. On 2nd July the Government announced an additional £500 million of Covid19 
Emergency Grant allocation as well as a scheme to reimburse local authorities for 
75p in the pound of fees and charges income lost as a direct result of Covid19 
lockdown restrictions. Detailed guidance and individual council allocations had not 
been announced at the time of writing this report so the financial impact of these 
additional grants has not been included in the reported position. However it is 
unlikely to fund the reported shortfall.  

4. This Council along with other national bodies and organisations are continuing to 
lobby central government to provide additional grant funding to cover the true cost of 
responding to the Covid-19 pandemic. If additional Covid-19 related funding is not 
made available the Council will need to dramatically reduce its Covid-19 spending 
plans for the remainder of the financial year.

5. In addition to the £27.752 million, we have also received other Covid-19 related 
grant funding most notably: - Infection Control Grant of £7.752 million, Test and 
Trace Grant of £2.222 million and £0.461m additional revenue grant funding from 
the Department for Transport (DfT) Covid-19 Bus Service Support Grant (CBSSG).

6. An analysis of the current forecast position is provided in the table and narrative 
below.
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Directorate Breakdown for Cabinet Report - Position June 2020 (P3)

Variance

 Additional 
Budget -
Covid-19

Revised 
2020/21 
Budget

%
Forecast 

excluding 
Covid-19

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 % £000 £000

Adults 162,807 0 162,807 183,374 20,567 12.63% 20,567 0 

Prevention & Wellbeing 34,656 0 34,656 36,044 1,388 4.01% 1,583 -195 

Children & Families 129,941 0 129,941 146,492 16,551 12.74% 6,989 9,562 

Economy, Environment & Infrastructure 78,469 0 78,469 85,331 6,862 8.74% 6,862 0 

Community Safety 22,194 0 22,194 22,580 386 1.74% 494 -108 

Corporate Resources 36,310 0 36,310 37,058 748 2.06% 848 -100 

Corporate Resources Recharges -36,234 0 -36,234 -36,234 0 0.00% 0 0 

Total for Services 428,143 0 428,143 474,645 46,502 10.86% 37,343 9,159 

Technical & Countywide 40,040 0 40,040 36,997 -3,043 -7.60% 2,000 -5,043 

Total 468,183 0 468,183 511,642 43,459 9.28% 39,343 4,116 

Additional Funding Covid-19 to be 
allocated 0 27,752 27,752 0 -27,752 -27,752 

Revised Total 468,183 27,752 495,935 511,642 15,707 3.35% 11,591 4,116 

Service Area
2020/21 
Budget

Forecast 
Outturn 
Position

Forecast 
Outturn 

Variance

Covid-19 
Forecast

7. Any year end overspends that occur will need to be funded from reserves. 
Currently General Reserves are £18.846 million or 4.03% of the net revenue 
budget. The financial impacts of anticipated future pressures have been built into 
the 2020/21 revenue budget which was approved by Council on 12th February 
2020.
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Adult Social Care

8. Adult Social Care is reporting an underlying overspend of £22.424 million which 
includes £20.567 million for estimated Covid-19 costs. Excluding the Covid-19 
costs the underlying overspend is £1.857 million which can be covered by the 
Vulnerable Adults Reserve. Therefore Adult Social Care is forecasting a balance 
position – excluding Covid-19 spend.

9. Adult Social Care reserves currently stand at £6.427 million. The uncommitted 
reserves continue to be held as Vulnerable Adults Reserve at £2.665 million with 
the balance specifically set aside for the backdated element of new Ordinary 
Residence cases and additional commitments relating to the National Living 
Wage and the Care Act.

10.There are a number of significant risks that are ongoing which mainly relate to, 
Covid-19, legal advice received on S117 backdated payments, as well as the 
Adult Single Programme (ASP) with MTFS cost reduction targets of £4.799 
million.

11.The forecast cost of responding to Covid-19 within Adults is currently forecast to 
be £20.567 million. This is made up of;

 £7.4 million of additional support to care providers
 £5.9 million of additional demand as a result of Covid-19
 £1.2 million additional workforce spend
 £2.3 million on PPE
 £2.9 million of unachievable MTFS savings
 £0.8 million lost income 

12.LD External Care is projecting a £0.268 million overspend.  The LD overspend 
includes, as a net total, delivery of 76% of the 2020/21 ASP cost reduction 
targets.  It is felt that, as a result of the Covid-19 pandemic, there will be slippage 
in the achievability of forecasted reductions against the target in this financial 
year.

13.OP and PD External Care is projecting a £2.556 million overspend.  The 
overspend is split across individual service budgets with OP showing as £2.053 
million and PD £0.503 million. The OP/PD overspend assumes 100% delivery of 
2020/21 ASP cost reduction targets; £2.060 million is included within the forecast 
although slippage is anticipated due to Covid-19.  Identifying to impact is 
complex at this time.  The overspend mainly relates to the unachieved cost 
reductions from 2019/20 and the brought forward underlying financial position, 
and voids relating to homes run by a major provider.
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14.The Mental Health position of a £2.110 million overspend as calculated by the 
Gloucestershire Health and Care NHS Foundation Trust Finance Team, net of 
unallocated MTFS growth and savings held by the Lead Commissioner.  No 
actions are built into the forecast to address the underlying overspend.

15.The savings relating to the Supporting People Accommodation contract 
transferred in 2019/20 of £0.435 million will be funded as a one-off for 2020/21 
by temporary additional funding within Adults.  The S117 backdated refunds for 
former residents discharged from the service will be progressed during the 
2020/21.

16.The Community Equipment Service (CES) Pooled Budget is reported online.  
Any underlying shortfall is being covered by the Disabled Facilities Grant.     

17.Other Services comprise of all staffing budgets for Adult Social Care, as well as 
a number of specific commissioned contracts. The forecast position for these 
services nets to a £15.403 million overspend including significant variances:

a. £18.732 million significant overspends: £17.945 million is COVID-19 
Provider Relief Support and would be expected to net to nil due to 
Government Funding; £0.787 million MTFS Prevention Unallocated 
which includes reablement saving allocation not yet 
addressed/confirmed (see comments below).

b. £3.257 million significant underspends: £1.753 million for the OP/PD 
Reablement Service managed by Gloucestershire Health and Care 
NHST is due to vacancies (see above); £0.284 million Care Act 
funding prioritised to support the overall Adults overspend position; 
£0.687 million OP/PD Integrated Social Care Management (ISCM) 
due largely to vacancies and £0.533 million LD Assessment, Support 
Planning & Management mainly due to vacancies. 

Prevention and Wellbeing 

18.Services within this area include Public Health, Supporting People and a number 
of smaller budgets covering the prevention hub team and grants. In total 
Prevention Services including Covid-19 expenditure which totals £1.583 million, 
are £1.388 million over-spent resulting in an underlying position of £0.195 million 
under-spend.

19.Additional expenditure for Covid-19 covers three key areas, temporary 
accommodation for the homeless, additional commissioned mental health 
services and mortuary planning costs.  

20.Public Health are funded by a ring-fenced grant, which if unspent is required to 
be carried forward in a specific reserve. The in-year forecast for Public Health is 
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an over-spend of £0.059 million due to the additional costs of Agenda for 
Change pay uplifts on contracts with NHS staff which is offset by lower 
commitments for health checks and sexual health testing as fewer people are 
accessing the services. The impact of Covid-19 on the provision of services is 
uncertain so there is a risk that the Agenda for Change cost pressure (circa 
£0.337 million) will not be offset by underspends in other services. Supporting 
People are under-spent by £0.213 million with the recent commissioned 
contracts being lower than budget.

Children & Families

21.The current forecast for the year end revenue position as at June 2020 for non-
DSG funded services is an over-spend of £16.551 million (12.7% of budget). 
Included within these figures is the forecast additional cost of the impact of 
Covid-19 budgets which totals £6.989 million giving an underlying over-spend of 
£9.562 million, which includes a contingency of £5 million for additional external 
placements. Significant over-spends include external placements and home to 
school transport both of which were identified as ongoing pressures at the end of 
2019/20.

22.Additional forecast expenditure for the impact of Covid-19 covers five key areas 
which are external placement costs, home to school transport, transitions for 
care leavers, staffing and support to vulnerable pupils once schools 
recommence. A significant part of this forecast includes the impact on social care 
and education services once lockdown measures are eased.
 

23.Activity levels within social care continue to cause significant budgetary 
pressures on children’s services and in particular against the external placement 
and safeguarding staff budgets resulting in the over-spend. At the end of May 
2020 children in care numbers were 753 compared to 722 at the end of April 
2019.

24.The current forecast over-spend against the external placement budget is £9.501 
million (35.7% above budget). This includes a contingency of £5.022 million for 
new cases in-year to allow for additional placements to replace existing care 
commitments or for higher number of placements due to increased activity; the 
forecast also includes an additional £2 million for the future impact of COVID-19 
on placement numbers. The current forecast average unit cost of a placement is 
£105,700 per annum, (residential/supported living average unit cost of 
£172,900). There are currently 356 external placements, of which 102 are 
residential and 73 supported living placements. 

25.At this stage in the year the forecast has to be based on a lot of assumptions in 
terms of growth in activity, delays in transitions, capacity in the fostering market 
both in-house and external and the impact of opening of Trevone House 
providing additional capacity for young people. Assumptions will be reviewed on 
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a monthly basis and adjusted accordingly. Improving social care practice to 
divert children from care at an earlier point and achieve permanence at the 
earliest opportunity will reduce numbers of children in care costs in the longer 
term.

26.Against safeguarding staffing budgets there is a forecast over-spend of £1.504 
million (7.4% above budget) which includes £0.4 million as a contingency for 
additional staffing capacity to respond to any spike in activity from September 
onwards. Improved processes for recruitment, more effective advertising and the 
support and training provided by the social work academy is improving the 
stability of the workforce. Turnover of staff has been between 10.9% and 12.9% 
over the last six months and at the end of April there were 111 agency workers in 
post, a significant reduction from over 180 two years ago. As the newly qualified 
staff who have been appointed over the last year gain experience, the number of 
agency staff is expected to reduce.  

27. In addition to this, Young People’s Support is forecasting a £0.489 million over-
spend due to the additional cost of agency staff covering vacancies which will 
reduce as permanent staff are appointed. 

28.Home to school transport is reporting an over-spend of £3.845 million (which 
includes a £2.1 million contingency for the impact on service provision of Covid-
19 from September onwards. The exact amount will depend on government 
guidance on social distancing from September 2020 onwards). The underlying 
cost pressure is due to the rise in demand and cost of SEN provision, the 
number of solo journeys required and the increased cost of procuring new 
routes. An action plan is in place to address a range of issues and reduce costs 
wherever possible but the impact of Covid-19 is uncertain. 

29.Other over-spends include the cost of additional management capacity to 
continue with the safeguarding improvement journey through the Covid-19 period 
resulting in an over-spend of £0.6 million across social care and commissioning 
and a £0.5 million contingency to support vulnerable pupils as they return to 
school in the autumn. Also there is an over-spend of £0.314 million against 
special guardianships due to a higher than expected number of orders.

30.To offset these cost pressures £1.4 million of funding from the MTFS has been 
held back and released to offset the over-spend in year. 

Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) position

31.Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) funded services are forecast to be over-spent 
by £13.833 million in 2020/21, which includes the deficit carry forward of £8.442 
million and the deficit budget which was set for High Needs of £5.449 million. 
The deficit budget results from setting realistic budgets within high needs 
services considering growth trends and existing activity demands on special 
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school and independent provision and top up budgets. 

32.The budget pressures that Gloucestershire is facing reflect the national picture 
with significant deficits in DSG high needs being held in many Local Authorities. 
The implementation of the High Needs Strategy will be essential to ensure the 
budget is balanced in future years and a spending review of services is in 
progress with a financial recovery plan being reviewed and developed alongside 
this review.   

Economy, Environment & Infrastructure  

33.Economy, Environment and Infrastructure are currently forecasting a overspend 
position of £6.862 million (8.74% of the budget).  This is all down to the impact of 
Covid-19 related costs or loss of income as set out in the below paragraph.

34.Loss of income is forecasted to be £5.412 million which is split between £2.270 
million from Registrations and Libraries, £2.529 million from Highways and 
Transport, which is mostly made up of parking related income and £0.613 million 
from other.  Increased cost to enable new ways of working safely across all 
areas is forecasted at £1.088 million and unachievable savings caused by Covid-
19 is forecasted to be £0.362 million.

35.Approval is sought to make a £0.125 million RCCO from the Flood Alleviation 
revenue budget towards the delivery of the capital Drainage programme.

36.£1.10 million of additional grant funding has been received in the Integrated 
Transport Unit (ITU) revenue budget from the Department for Transport (DfT). 
£0.461 million relates to the Covid-19 Bus Service Support Grant 
(CBSSG).which is a one off temporary grant for revenue support to operators of 
GCC public transport contracts. The remaining £0.642 million is from the ‘Better 
Deal for Buses’ fund from the DfT, this is a pre-Covid scheme where GCC was 
awarded the funds to improve supported bus services in Gloucestershire in 
2020/21. The original plans for this funding are currently on hold due to Covid 
and we may have to carry any underspend forward to 2021/22.

Community Safety Directorate

37.The Community Safety Directorate is forecasting an overspend of £0.386 million 
including estimated costs attributed to COVID 19 of £0.494 million. Excluding 
Covid-19 costs, the forecast outturn indicates an underspend of £0.108 million.

38.The Fire and Rescue Service is forecasting an overspend of £0.345 million, of 
which £0.488 million relates to Covid-19, giving an underlying underspend of 
£0.143 million due to staff vacancies.

39.The Coroner’s Service is forecasting a balanced budget.
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40.The Trading Standards Service is forecasting an underspend of £0.031 million 
which includes an estimated loss of income of £0.006 million as a result of the 
decision taken to not charge businesses for advice during the Covid-19 
pandemic.

41.The Civil Protection Team is forecasting an overspend of £0.073 million due to 
additional employee costs which were not budgeted for but were approved as 
there was a lack of staff to deal with emergency situations.

Corporate Resources

42.Corporate Resources are forecasting an overspend of £0.748 million (2.06% of 
the budget). Included within these figures is the forecast additional cost of the 
impact of Covid-19 on budgets which totals £0.848 million giving an underlying 
underspend of £0.100 million.

  
43.The additional forecast expenditure of £0.848 million for the impact of Covid-19 

incudes £0.245 million for ICT, £0.422 million in the Asset Management & 
Property Services budgets in relation to preparing the building ready as a result 
of covid-19 and £0.126 million against the Legal services budget due to 
additional children’s cases.

Technical and Countywide

44.The forecast outturn position for Technical and Countywide budgets is a £3.043 
million underspend (7.6% of budget). The main areas of variance are 
highlighted in the paragraphs below.

45.Positive interest rate credits on cash balances totalling £0.954 million, reflecting 
better diversification of investments and longer term deposits, however the current 
forecast includes a £2.00 million reduction on interest rate credits due the base 
rate reduction triggered by the covid-19 pandemic.

46.The 2020/21 budget includes an MtC savings contingency; this was approved by 
Council to reflect the high risk nature of some of the savings programmes in 
demand led areas in 2020/21. The full £1.389 million contingency has been 
released to support the overall budget position. 

47.There is also a favourable variance forecast underspend on a number of corporate 
budgets totalling £0.700 million.

B. Capital Expenditure

Current Spend 2020/21



10

48.The capital budget for 2020/21 is £122.176 million. Actual spend against the 
capital programme as at the end of May 2020 (period 2) is £4.195 million.

Budget and Forecast Outturn Position 2020/21

49.The forecast outturn position for 2020/21 is £128.209 million, against the budget 
of £122.176 million, giving a forecast in-year overspend of £6.034 million. 

50.Details of the budgets and forecast year end position, and any significant 
variances, are provided in the table below and the narrative that follows. 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE 2020/21

Service Area

Reprofiled 
Budget 
2020/21

Current 
Year 

Spend 
2020/21

% Current 
Year 

Spend 
against 

Reprofiled 
Budget

Forecast 
Outturn 
2020/21

Forecast 
Year-end 
Variance

£000 £000 % £000 £000
Capital Receipts Works Before Sale 0 0 0 0

Adults 11,058 -427 -4 11,058 0

Children & Families 23,158 699 3 23,158 0

Economy, Environment & Infrastructure 
Highways 52,754 1,290 2 58,544 5,790
Strategic Infrastructure 2,716 51 2 2,926 210
Waste Disposal 530 2 0 530 0
Libraries 341 2 0 359 18
Fire and Rescue Service 
Gloucestershire Fire and Rescue Service 1,765 303 17 1,782 18
Trading Standards 39 0 0 39 0
Corporate Resources
AMPS 18,334 793 4 18,332 -2
ICT projects 9,771 1,418 15 9,771 0
Business Service Centre 831 0 0 831 0
Archives & Information Management 51 0 0 51 0
Customer 828 65 8 828 0

Total 122,176 4,195 3 128,209 6,034

Highways

51.The Highway Capital Programme is forecasting an overspend of £5.790 million. 
Proposed approvals for additional funding from the Department of Transport, 
Forest of Dean District Council and developer contributions are contained later in 
this report. If approved this will fund the schemes that are currently forecast as 
being overspent.

52.The table below shows are series of highway capital schemes above £0.250 
million each which were approved as a single line within the MTFS in February 
2020 but were not individually itemised.
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Forecast Total 
Scheme Cost

69013      A46 Coopers Hill South - Land Slip 1,392,182£      
852.3      West of Cheltenham Transport Infrastructure Phase 3 - Telstar Way 8,211,065£      

852.5      
West of Cheltenham Transport Infrastructure Phase 5 - Pedestrian & Cycle 
Works 1,595,000£      

6030       A435 Bishops Cleeve to Racecourse Capacity Improvement (developer funded) 1,147,841£      
3625       Canal side - Glous to Quedgley Cycle track 433,000£        
3625       Roadside - Glous to Quedgley Cycle track 92,817£          
806042     A46 Stroud Road Nailsworth resurfacing 522,514£        

Forecast Total 
Scheme Cost

3074       A435 Charlton Hill Cheltenham Land Slip 1,285,650£      
4501       Street Lighting Column Structural Test & Repair 2,167,049£      
B775       Winchcombe Station Bridge 775 Bearings 285,053£        
557 Cleveland Bridge – strengthening 998,604£        
B1069      Hospital Footbridge Cirencester 332,355£        
TS-016     Gouda Way/Hare Lane signal renewal 266,134£        
TS-131     Gloucester Inner Relief Road / Worcester St Junction - signal renewal 283,251£        
TS- 182    North Place/Portland Street, Cheltenham signal renewal 298,000£        
805705/6   A38 Cole Avenue Gloucester 582 346,998£        
805705/6   A38 Cole Avenue Gloucester 2610 377,276£        
805788     B4077 Toddington roundabout to Stanway crossroads - resurfacing 481,979£        
806004     A435 Evesham Road Teddington - resurfacing 496,356£        
806302     C26 Woodland Road, Hillersland - resurfacing 255,515£        
806996     3/193 Climperwell Road, Brimpsfield - resurfacing 251,812£        
813702     A40 Compton Abdale - resurfacing 395,865£        
815933     A429 Stow Road, Cirencester - resurfacing 314,396£        
815968     A436 Seven Springs - resurfacing 252,311£        
816025     B4216 Ledbury Road, Dymock - resurfacing 366,473£        
816131     B4632 Stratford Road, Mickleton - resurfacing 268,176£        
816894     3/19 Station Rd & Edenwall Rd Coalway - resurfacing 305,515£        
817158     3/219 Badgeworth Road, Cheltenham - resurfacing 312,844£        
822502     3/8003 Horton Road Gloucester - resurfacing 271,811£        
851225     A417 Corinium Avenue Phase 1 - resurfacing 328,348£        
851264     A435 Evesham Rd roundabout towards Southam Ln - resurfacing 305,236£        

The below list of Highways Schemes are expected to spend over £500k in 2020-21 
and were not previously listed as individual schemes on the MTFS document.

The below list of Highways Schemes are expected to spend between £250k and 
£500k in 2020-21 and were not previously listed as individual schemes on the MTFS 
document.

Other Services Capital Programmes

All other services are forecast to spend within £0.250 million of the current budgets.
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Changes to the Capital Programme in 2020/21 and future years

Corporate Resources

53. It is proposed that Cabinet supports a net decrease of £0.002 million in the 
Corporate Resources capital budget, as summarised below:
 AMPS – £0.002 million - remove remaining approval on the completed 

Photovoltaic Panels project and return to the Invest to Save Reserve.

Highways

54. It is proposed that Cabinet support an a net increase of £19.870 million in the 
Highways capital budget as summarised below:

 £11.209 million Pothole and Challenge Fund grant from the Department of 
Transport, over and above the figures approved as part of the MTFS, to 
be allocated as follows:

£4.759 Carriageways Structural Maintenance 
£1.384 Footways Structural Maintenance
£3.000 Concrete Road Renewal 
£1.550 Bridges and Structural Capital projects
£0.350 Landslips
£0.166 Major Projects (A419 Stonehouse)

 £6.590 million LEP Growth Deal Fund grant towards the West of 
Cheltenham Transport Improvement Scheme

 £0.456 million developer contribution towards Telstar Way/Hubble Road. 
 £1.000 million contribution from FODDC towards Lydney Harbour project.
 £0.280 million developer contribution towards the Cheltenham to Bishops 

Cleeve Cycle Track.
 £0.200 million developer contribution towards the A435 Bishops Cl' to 

Racecourse Capacity scheme.
 £0.125 million RCCO from Flood Alleviation towards the delivery of the 

Drainage programme. 
 £0.010 million contribution from Bibury Parish towards waiting restrictions 

TRO scheme.

£5.790 million of this funding will be added to the current year budget to finance the 
forecast overspend.

Strategic Infrastructure

55. It is proposed that Cabinet supports a budget increase of £0.410 million in the 
capital programme from the Gloucestershire Economic Growth Joint Committee 
(GEGJC). The GEGJC has approved funding of £0.410 million to develop a Multi 
Modal Transport Model using a revised SATURN base model. This will enable a 
better understanding of future travel demand and will be used to undertake 
analysis of potential land use allocations and major transport schemes.  
Therefore approval is requested to increase the capital programme by £0.410 
million to enable the Council to order the services through the Council’s existing 
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professional services contract with Atkins to deliver the model.  GCC will be 
responsible for the risk of any overspends on the project which will be managed 
through the Local transport Plan Management Board and the usual financial 
reporting.

Libraries

56. It is proposed that Cabinet supports a budget increase of £0.018 million in the 
Libraries capital programme towards stock purchases for North Cotswolds 
Libraries, funded by developer contributions.

Overall

57.As a result of the above changes, the overall capital programme will increase by 
£20.296 million.


